1. General description
The PCA9704 is a low power 18 V tolerant SPI General Purpose Input (GPI) shift register
designed to monitor the status of switch inputs. It generates an interrupt when one or
more of the switch inputs change state but allows selected inputs to not generate
interrupts using the interrupt masking feature. The input level is recognized as a HIGH
when it is greater than 0.8  VDD and as a LOW when it is less than 0.55  VDD (minimum
LOW threshold of 2.5 V at 5 V node). The PCA9704 can monitor up to 8 switch inputs.
The falling edge of the CS pin samples the input port status and clears the interrupt. When

 Cellular telephones
 Emergency lighting
4. Ordering information
[1] PCA9704PW/Q900 is AEC-Q100 compliant. Contact i2c.support@nxp.com  for PPAP.
4.1 Ordering options
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Topside
marking
Package
Name Description Version
PCA9704PW PCA9704 TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
PCA9704PW/Q900[1] PCA9704 TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
Table 2. Ordering options
Type number Orderable
part number
Package Packing method Minimum
order quantity
Temperature
PCA9704PW PCA9704PWJ TSSOP16 Reel 13” Q1/T1
*Standard mark
SMD
2500 Tamb = 40 C to +125 C
PCA9704PW/Q900 PCA9704PW/Q900J TSSOP16 Reel 13” Q1/T1
*Standard mark
SMD
2500 Tamb = 40 C to +125 C
PCA9704 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2015. All rights reserved.